General Description
The MAX1177 is a 16-bit, low-power, successive-
approximation analog-to-digital converter (ADC) featur-
ing automatic power-down, a factory-trimmed internal
clock, and a byte-wide parallel interface. The device
operates from a single +4.75V to +5.25V analog supply
and features a separate digital supply input for direct
interface with +2.7V to +5.25V digital logic.

1-888-629-4642, or visit Maxim’s website at www.maxim-ic.com.
AutoShutdown is a trademark of Maxim Integrated Products, Inc.
Ordering Information
 PART  TEMP RANGE  PIN-PACKAGE
MAX1177ACUP    0°C to +70°C 20 TSSOP
MAX1177BCUP    0°C to +70°C 20 TSSOP
MAX1177CCUP    0°C to +70°C 20 TSSOP
MAX1177AEUP -40°C to +85°C 20 TSSOP
MAX1177BEUP -40°C to +85°C 20 TSSOP
MAX1177CEUP -40°C to +85°C 20 TSSOP
Pin Configuration and Functional Diagram appear at end of
data sheet.
M
A
X
1
1
7
7
16-Bit, 135ksps, Single-Supply ADC
with to 10V Input Range
2 _______________________________________________________________________________________
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
Stresses beyond those listed under “Absolute Maximum Ratings” may cause permanent damage to the device. These are stress ratings only, and functional
operation of the device at these or any other conditions beyond those indicated in the operational sections of the specifications is not implied. Exposure to
absolute maximum rating conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
AVDD to AGND .........................................................-0.3V to +6V
DVDD to DGND.........................................................-0.3V to +6V
AGND to DGND.....................................................-0.3V to +0.3V
AIN to AGND .....................................................-16.5V to +16.5V
REF, REFADJ to AGND............................-0.3V to (AVDD + 0.3V)
CS, R/C, HBEN to DGND .........................................-0.3V to +6V
D_, EOC to DGND ...................................-0.3V to (DVDD + 0.3V)
Maximum Continuous Current into Any Pin ........................50mA
Continuous Power Dissipation (TA = +70°C)
TSSOP (derate 10.9mW/°C above +70°C) ..................879mW
Operating Temperature Ranges
MAX1177_CUP ...................................................0°C to +70°C
MAX1177_EUP ................................................-40°C to +85°C
Storage Temperature Range .............................-65°C to +150°C
Junction Temperature ......................................................+150°C
Lead Temperature (soldering, 10s) .................................+300°C
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
(AVDD = DVDD = +5V ±5%, external reference = +4.096V, CREF = 10µF, CREFADJ = 0.1µF, VREFADJ = AVDD, TA = TMIN to TMAX,
unless otherwise noted. Typical values are at TA = +25°C.)
PARAMETER SYMBOL CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNITS
DC ACCURACY
Resolution RES 16 Bits
MAX1177A -1 +1
MAX1177B -1.0 +1.5Differential Nonlinearity DNL
No missing codes
over temperature
MAX1177C -1 +2
LSB
MAX1177A -3 +3
MAX1177B -3 +3Integral Nonlinearity INL
MAX1177C -4 +4